[X] CONTR ADMIN
[X] ACCOUNTING

[X] CONTRACTOR

[X] PURCHASING SERVICE
[X] GONTRACT INSPECTION

CHANGE ORDERNO, _ 15 City Number

Contractor Name.: Security Paving Co., Inc.

Project Title: Hwy. 101 at Rice Ave. Interchange (ESPL 5128{058) & HPLUL 5129(083))

Specification No.. PW03-19 Account No.: 210-9718-826-8605  Project No.: 873114 $122,646.25
Contract No.: A-T228 Account No.: 275-9083-826-8604 Project No.: 873114 $122,646.25
P.O. No.: 3514/3515/3516/3517 Account No.: Praject No.: - .
Fed. Proj. No.: Account No.: Project No.:

STPL 5129(012), HPLUL 5129(051,056,063) Account No.: Project No.:

TILUL 5128(057), ESPL 5129(058) Total $245,292.50

You are herehy directed to make-the .followlng changes in this contract

Description: : ) _
Change order (CO) for exira work as required by project field conditions and authorized by Project Engineer. See attachment for details.

Reasons for Changes: 7
Increase bid line item #61 Roadway Excavation and ltem #68 Imported Borrow and Force Account.
This increase is due to field conditions of aérially deposited lead and exira fill due to concerns for adjacent water water line

—field conditions.

£
—
1. Amount of ofiginal COMIAtt ...t e e e e s e $  31,189,491.23
2. SBumof priorchange orders (NO. 1 THRU _13 i s 234,394.05
3. Sum of confract prior fo this change order ... L OO POUP 31,423,887.28
“4, Amount of this ChENGE OMBI oo i e e e e s et n e e e ea e e e e e s $245,292.50
§  31,669179.78

5. 8Sum of contract including this change order e P

Coniract time will be changed by 8 days
Completion date of this change order is: not applicable

Dr. Thomas E. Holden, Mayoer Date

Attest: Daniel Martinez, City Clerk Date

See attachmant for original signature & date
gcurity Paving Co., Confractor Date

tof25 A



Sheet | of 2

CITY OF OXNARD
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
_ Change Requestad by: Engineer [ Contractor
CCO NUMBER SUPPL. NUMBER | CONTRACT NO. | ROAD FEDERAL NUMBER(S) -
i5 0 PW03-19 HIGHWAY 101 at RICE AVE. STPL-5129(012), ESPL5129(058),

HPLUL-5129(051), HPLUL-5129(056),
TILUL-5125(057)

“Contractor

TO Sécurity Paving Co., Ine.
You are directed to make the following changes from the plans and specifications or do the following described work not included in
the plans and specifications for this contract. NOTE: This change order is not effective until agproved b

R
S N

This change Is generally describe ems with settlement affecting existing utilities, remove embankment fill
material from the “R” alignment. This area shall remain free of embankment fill until such time as the Engineer deems necessary, The
removed material shall be replaced when authorized by the Engineer.

EXTRA WORK AT FORCE ACCOUNT;
As shown on shest two of this change order, and as directed by the Engineer, provide all fabor, equipment, materials, t

incidentals to remove embankment fill material from Station 97+98 to Station 99+1 0, "R" alignment, Rt.

in accordance with Section 10-1.34, “Material Containing Aerially Deposited Lead,” of the Special Provisions, and as directed by the

Engineer, provide all labor, equipment, materials, tools and incidentals to remova, s
materiai from the embankment fill shown on sheet two of this change order. The material which shall be considered as containing _
aerially deposited lead is located between Stations 98+05 and 99+10 and from elevation 25.4m to 27.7m, as shown on sheet iwo of this

change order.

Estimate of Extra Work at Force Account: $130,000.00

INCREASE IN CONTRACT ITEM AT CONTRACT ITEM PRICE:

ITEM # 61 - Roadway Excavation (Type Y1) (Aerially Depositad Lead) 2,210 m® (+26.18%) @ $22.80/m° = $50,388.00

(+26.18%)
ITEM # 68 ~ Imported Borrow 4,790 m® (+2.75%) @ $13.55/ m® = $64,904.50 (+2.75%)
TOTAL = $115,292.50

_Estimated Cost: : ] Decrease Increase $245292 50
s follows: Deferred

ools and

reason of this order the fime of completion will be adjusted a

UBMITTEDBY.

TURE

T AT T

=P T T ATy

(PRINT NAME & TITLE) oATE
Andres Roldan, P. E., Resident Engineer ¥ /j7 //r)
T e T T C e L — _]

SIGNATURE RINT NAME & TITLE) . Fubfic DATE
C g B P—v--‘—-.________“ ! . i1 ;
S %ﬁﬁbmmfu,%@({mywm s | {23 - (0
' (PRINT NAME & TITLE) , DATE,
Robert Hearne, P. E., Project Manager ‘H/Z'Z/(a
, that

We the under'signed contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and agree, if this proposal is approved
we will provide ali equipment, furnish the materials, except as may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for
the work above specified, and will accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above. NOTE: If you, the contractor, do not
sign acceptance of this order, your attention is directed to the requirements of the specification as to proceeding with the

_ordered work and filing a written protest within the time therein specified.

(PRINT NAME & TITLE) DAT -
Chris Wenzel, Project Manager [(E]('qr } (o

ATTACHMENT, _|____

PAGE.Zo OFZ2 .,

tockpile, and replace aerially deposited lead =

e AN L £ P e 1o



... GITY OF OXNARD - DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER MEMORANDUM

Shaet 1 of 1

DATE
August 08, 2010

o ’ FILE

Rob Reshanian, Interim Public Works Director PROJECT No.  PW03-10

FROM - CALTRANS NUMBER: 07.003431

Andres Roidan, Resident Engineer FEDNO.  STPL-5120(012), ESPLE120(067), HPLUL-6129(05T)

_ HPLUL-5128(058), TILUL-5125{057), HPLUL-5129{083

CCO NO. SUBPLEMENT NO. CATEGORY CODE CONTINGENCY BALANGE (incliding this change):

15 0

$245,292.50 ' iNcR [ DECR HEADQUARTERS APPROVAL REQUIRED? [Jyes NO

SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS PROVIDED ' IS THIS REQUEST IN ACGORDANGE WITH -

$0.00 ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTS? ves [no

Original Contract Time Adjustment this Previously-Approved CCO |  Percentage Time Adjusted to Date DE?;?} e’:’:’{?;aer gég’.‘éegggmgg

Working Days: Change: Time Adjustments: {Including this change) this change)
743 pa (s) 0 DAY (S) 9 DAY (8) 1.21% 0

THIS CHANGE ORDER PROVIDES FOR (Use additionai pages as néededg:

Removing embankment fill from the area of the existing 45" water line.

REASON FOR CHANGE:

On July 20, 2010, Washington Group recommended removal of 30° (9,15 meters) wide of embankment fill placed along the "R" _
~—4lignment, from Station 98+10 to 89+00, due fo concerns with settlement affecting existing utilities, in this case, the existing 45" water
_ e adjacent to this embankment area. Washington Group made this recommendation based on Kleinfeider's (Washington Group
" -Subcontractor) recommendation, Contained within this area is material containing Aerfally Deposited Lead.

METHOD OF PAYMENT:

Increase in Contract ltems Contract item Prices. $115,202.50
Extra Work at Force Account. Estimate of Extra Work: $130,000.00

TIME ADJUSTMENT: , -
By reason of this order the time of completion will be adjusted as foilow{@
CONCURRED BY: _ ESTIMATE OF COST
INTERIM PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR: . DATE THIS REQUEST TOTAL TO DATE
ROB ROSHANIAN o & ITEMS $115,292.50 $115,202.50
CiTY OF OXNARD PROJECT MANAGER £ FORCE ACCOUNT $130,000.00 $130,000.00
ROBERT HEARNE . ez l/ [ .| AGREED PRICE $0.00 $0.00
CITY OF OXARD PRO, B DATE: ADJUSTMENT $0.00 $0.00
M /l /3% 0. | TomaL §245.292.50 §246,29050
STATE OF CALIFOR ~ pate FEDERAL PARTICIPATION
TIPARTICIPATING [JJPARTICIPATING IN PART  [INCNE
BRIDGE ENGINEER: DATE: CINON-PARTICIPATING {Maintenance) ~ CINON-PARTICIPATING
TRAFFIC ENGINEER _DATE FEDERAL SEGREGATION:
- [XICCO FUNDED PER CONTRACT CICCO FUNDED AS FOLLOWS
CITY OF OXNARD PRIOR APPROVAL BY: DATE: FEDERAL FUNDING SOURCE PERCENT
— ‘ STPL5120(012 80.00% CCQ
“upwnzatran To Proceed by: DATE ESPL5129(0. 85080 | O o7,
o HPLUL-5129(051) 80.00%
- A/ HPLUL-5129(056) 80.00%
RESIDENT ENG SIGNATURE DATE - TILUE-5128(057) 80.00%
17/ HPLUL-5129(063 80.00%
=T 77 1
ATTACHMENT s



T Page 1 of 2

Date: October 19, 2010
From: Andres Roldan AéfL
: Resident Engineer

Rice / Santa Clal_-a Interchange Improvéments Over Highway 101

To: Rbb R_oéhanian, Public Works Interim Director _
Cynthia Daniels, Project Manager | ﬂ //fa?% ~{0
Robert Hearne, Project Manager e

‘Record of Negotiations CCO #15

Background / Cost

On July 20, 2010, Washington Group recommended removal of 30’ (9.15 meters) wide of
embankment fill placed along the “R” alignment, from Station 98+10 to 99+00, due to
concemns with settlement affecting existing utilities, in this case, the existing 45” water

~ line is adjacent to this embankment area. Washington Group requested this removal
based on Kleinfelder’s recommendation (Washington Group’s Subcontractor). Contained
within this area there is miaterial with Aerially Deposited Lead (ADL) that needs special
handling and placement restrictions. Material (including ADL) needs to be replaced at the

same location once the 45” waterline is relocated.

Total cost of this change order is separated as follows:

1) REMOVAL: Extra Work at Force Account: The cost of embankment removal
will be handled as Extra Work at Force Account. Estimate of Extra Work

$130,000.
Removal work has been completed (urgent work)

2) REPLACEMENT: Increase In Contract Item at Contract Item Price: The cost of -

placing back the material will be paid at item unit prices. Handling ADL material
within the embankment at $22.80 per cubic meter and imported borrow material
at $13.55 per cubic meter, Estimate of Increase at Contract Item Price

$115,292.50

For a cost breakdown see attached CCO.

Due to the urgency of this work an agreed price was not obtained. Work will be done at
T&M (Force Account), an Engineer’s Estimate was prepared and reviewed by the
Contractor but dis'not agree to sign it.

be dcdh

]
ATTAGHMENT, | _
PAGE ﬂ?m%

L )



Page 2 of 2

The basis for establishing costs for extra work is from on the City of Oxnard Standard

~ Specifications, June 2009, Section 3-3.2.2.

Extra Work at Force Account (T&M) will be verified by the inspectors in the field, and
agreed with the foreman on site at the end of each day on a Daily Extra Work form.

No payment for Extra Work at Force Account (T&M) will be issued until an Extra work
Bﬂl 1s submitted by the Confractor and verified by the Consfruction Manager’s office
using 1nspector diaries, signed Daily Extra Work forms, and certified payrolls.

Explanation of Rates used on Engineers’ Estimate

o Equipment rates are estimated using the “Labor Surcharge and Equipment Rental
Rates Book™ published by the State of California, Department of Transportation,
which is-in effect for the month that the work takes place. Note that this is an
estimate for the cost of the equipment that might be used to do the work and
sometimes the equipment actually doing the work may differ. However, the actual
equipme‘nt rate charged by the contractor on their Exira Work Bill after the work
is completed will be verified using the “Labor Surcharge and Eqmpment Rental o

Rates Book”

¢ Labor rates are average rates for the job classification used. The actual rate for
labor is not known at the time of the estimate because the work has not taken
_place and the Engineer does not know who will be doing the work. This is an
Engineer’s estimate of the labor hours needed to complete the work. Actual labor
rates will be verified using certified payrolls and compared with Extra Work Bills

submitted by the Contractor.

ATTACHMENT e j

PAGE.2 OFE.,,Q.,



PWO%- |4
Clo% 15
SHEET 20f 2 2

BI707773 = Livias oF RemovaL
!ZZZEHHZZ AL MHTEW}\L -

0 fo. 1066w/ 702N ;:.1“4.2‘”‘ |
: e .

S T TR S Gk

67.5. 47448 4o 494 1o, gy ALGN e 7. |

No ScaLe
|
ATTACHMENT
PAGE. (0 OF f"fg -




Replace fill;

CCO COST SUMMARY

Removal Cost (EWFA):
Stockpile ADL (EWFA):

ltem 61 ADL:

ltem 68 Import Borrow:

TOTAL COST=

115,881.92
- 11,826.32

50,388.00
64,904.50

243,000.74

areacaveny, |
PAGE, L mo?mm.,?, Do,




CCO COST ASSUMPTIONS

ITEM 61

COST TO REMOVE 7,000 Cu m OF EMBANKMENT

"7.000cum =9,154 cuyd

Use bottom dumps.
Bottom dump capacity: 25 cu yd.

Number ot Trucks = 9,154/25 = 366 trips

Say a truck can be loaded every 10 min.
Then 6 trips per hr. = 48 trips per day.
480/20 =

366 / 48 = 7.6 days.

say 8 days to complete work.

Import Borrow and ADL to replace removed material;

2,210 cu m at $22.80/cu m = $50,388.00

ITEM68 4,790 cumat$13.55/cum= $64,904.50

TOTAL= $115,292.50

.

A ﬂm, by -M}E
memmgw.%@@

)




i

/

ATTACHMENT . e
pace_dos 25

JIVINLST SHIAINIONT
Z6'188'S1LS | 1¥OJIM SIHL TVLIO0L 'STLON
— 1500 MHOM ANV “TYIIILYIN ‘INIFNDINDI NO QMHEVIN % 0L + Ad GIMOIHD
08°002'¢$ Amv 0Logivere ki -AH S.O1VD
et ‘ 2 Hog dMEYIN% 0F + J1vd OHM
26'€£9'18 (v) 1502 HOav NO dNMyVIN % ‘
00'800°28% = | < HHOM ANV “STIVINILVIA "LNINLINDT 40 1SS0 Iv.i0L
0Z6ee'eLs A4 O8IV 40 1S02 1VL01 5008
00°0%
00'0% 5] 9 "ON ) IASNIIX AV L 00°0%
00°0% © "ON JONALSISANS 00°0%
0c 299 15 %01 FOHVHONNS MOV ©0'000v0% 000048 ) (23 4y 8 S¥INN 1) BUBERI
— WEQL-ENS 1SOD LN |1iNNON _
cloo SLSIVIDSdS A8 SNOG YOM HO/ANY TVIdSLVA
00'0$ o .
] 1
0008 — 00'800'ce$ Z6
000$ 10 0003
00°0% “om 00°0%
00'0% 10 00°0$
00°0% o {1odosms) Jojeiadg 00 0%
00°0% 10, 00 0%
0003 oy 1aj0qe 00°0$
00°0% 10 00°08
00°025'cS 00°55% 0'v9 | Ialoge 000t
0008 10| 00°0%
00 ¥PS¥e 00'11$ ¥9 | Joyesadp 00'0% .
0008 10 00°Z1E' 1S 00°L¥% zs SOY JOJEAA
00 pre're ootss  1¥9 i | Jojessdol  po'g96‘LLS 0072818 9 61 J920Q
0003 10 00°912'6$ 00brLs ) Jojeneoxsy
-00°F90've 00'zeld  fee ‘o UeDI0 4 00°ZLCE 00'01L% Zc Nor) UeLuaIog
SINNONY Jlvy SINNOWY f "ON
QIaNADE ATHNOH SYNOH yoav ASANALG ALVH ATINOH | SHNOH LNINGINO3 QIO
—_— "_wzm_so_z%_zm Hu 0¥ TI0 SAONEE  MYOM 40 NOLLIMOS3d
— _ ON1¥0d3Y HOLOYYINOD ,, . :
—_— "ON SO HOLOVHINOD ONIAVA ALNDZS A9 Q3NNOINTd HI0OM
—_ : IlvaoL _ i
— EELEFGLLE _ Avaos 140d3IM 40 A1va, WIN Wd LY 0D
TANLIANIIXT SNOIAT N JINOANAL J1va B E0Md  ON LOVHINGOD
- OIZIHOH LAY LNNOWY
L "ONiMOd3d™ & ‘ON'G9D

)

\ )

Sl e

SISATVNY 1SO

QUYNXO 30 ALID

9 S.MIINIONI

{ .
N



[
Oor 25

. JLVINILST SHIINIONT
2e'9Z8118 |  1MOdIy SIHL TViOL 'SI1ON
. LSOO JHOM OGNV “TVIRIELYIN 'INSNINDS NG JIDRIVIN % 01 + ,, A8 GOIHD
ogvras | (Q) 0L0e/vere v X9 S0V
. _ 1S00 HOgVYT NO dNMUVYIN % 0L + J1vd OHM
zeoers | (W) ’ _
00'8vF'9s g + HUOM aNY .m..<.Ew...<§ ‘LNINGINDA 40 1S02 TVLI0L
0C'€0E'v$ v HOaV1 40 1SS0 WLOL 0008
00'03
00°0$ =) 9 "ON ASNIIXT TIAVHL 0008
00°0% [@] *ON IONILLISANS 00°0%
OC 1658 A SOUVHOENS "oavl 00 000'ES 00 000'ES 1 wslisoe|d Jeye puE 210j2q 105 Bugsa),
L Tviolans ‘ 1S0D HINN |LNN 'ON
00zI6'es S1SIVIOIdS A8 INOG MHOM JO/ANY “TVINILVIN
- om]
8.3 ._m# 00°8¥r'es Fa
00°0% o3
00°0% 10 00°0%
00°0$ , oy 0003
0003 0 00°0$
0003 Sy (Jadoamg) aojesadpy 0008
00'0% 10| 00°0$
00°0% o3y Jajoge 00'0%
00°0% _ 10 0008
00'09.'t$ 00°55% 3 "o (2} J0q 00'Gs
00°0% 10 00°03%
00'0% “oFy Jojeradp 000%
00°0% 10 00°82c$ 00'LYS g Soniy Jeepn
_oo'eEL1g (ol ¥ 9l o lojeiado 00°266'2% 00°281% gl 6-0 Jozog
00°0% 10 00°0%
00'310°L$ 00/21% | “o3y UBLLDIO 00ez1% oparg g MONJ} UBLUBIO.]
SINNOWY ET SLNNOWY Ll ‘ON
QIANTLYX ATSNOH SHNOH doav gagnalxg | 3L ATENGH | sunoH ININdIND3 -dino3
——— b TARYILYN 10V TISHD0LS HHOM 40 NOILAIMIS3a
, "ON JNOJIY YOLOVHINGD
‘ON 907 HOLOVYLINGD ONIAYd ALIENOSS Ad AIWHOINTd MHOM
————— Jlva OL
I.HE AVQQL 18043y 40 3.va N Wd LY 0D
—_— _ SuNLIAN3IdX3 SNONIYd GINOIYA4 I1va 6L-E0Md  "ON LOVMINOD
—_ OIZIWOHENY INNOMY .
L "ON LHOA43Y Sl ‘ON 0’20

QUYNXO 30 ALID

SISATVNY 1S0D S.433INIONZ

ATTACHMENT,

PAG



Ry Kemreger REcomienpprion 770

WASHINGTIN  6ROVP 7/11 /10
/) Suydam, Michael B.
=" From: Endi Zhai [EZhai@kleinfelder.com]
Sent: Sunday, July 11, 2010 7:00 PM'

Roldan, Andres; Infante, Arturo J.; Cynthia.Daniels@cl.oxnard.ca.us; Thakare, Dhananjay,

To:

ghenping Chou; Shenping_Chou@URSCorp.com; kirk.wang@wgint.com; Suydam, Michasl
Ce: Aﬁam Williams '
Subject: Re: Kleinfelder results: Rice Ave Settlement Contour Maps for the 45-inch waterline
Aftachments: Memo#2 Plates.pdf
Shenping,

In addition to what I sent to you last Friday 7/9/10, I added the settiement summary tables and recommended removal
limits in the attached results. As you may see, in order fo keep the settlement along the 45-inch waterline alignment no
longer increase, the minimum removal with a factor of safety (FS) of 1.0 is approximately 20 feet, We recommend a
removal of 30 feet which has a FS of 1.5. Our recommended removal limits are marked In red on Plates 3 through 7.

1t should be realized that the waterline is at risk under the loading from the existing embankment fill. The total
settlements (primary consolidation) and the settlements as of 06/24/2010 are estimated and provided. Please note that
it Is not in Kieinfelder’s scope nor is Kleinfelder's specialty to determine the tolerable settlements for the 45-inch water

pipeline, A prompt removal of the existing fill as recommended will reduce the risk.

Please call me if you have a difficulty to querstahd the resuits. Our téchnlcal memo #2 will be prepared shortly to
document these results, plus conceptual mitigation measures. As we have discussed, the conceptual mitigation

measures include the following:

Light-welight fill {such as geoform)
Ground improvements

Support pipeline on piles
Construct an inverted "U" channel over the pipeline

Relocation of the pipeline

U1 N

We can discuss the above conceptual mitigation design; howeVer, a design-level recommendation will not be available
until a mitigation measure is selected. '

“Fhank you,
Endi

>>> Endi Zhat 7/9/2010 8:26 PM >>>
Shenping,

Attached please see the results of our calculations, There are 4 sheets in the attached PDF file, A brief description
each sheet is provided below:

Sheet-1: Estimated settlement contour map based on the embankment limits and X-sections shown In Sheets 3 and 4.

The contour values are approximately 90% of consolidation settlements (primary consolidation).
Sheet-2: Estimated settlement contour map for the settlements occurred as of 06/24/10, which Is about 50 to 60% of

the primary consolidation settlements.
Sheet-3: The limits of the existing embankment from AECOM
Sheet-4: The X-sections of the existing embankment from AECOM/URS.

for

Note that the X-sections show an embankment slope at 1.0H:1,5V which is much steeper than we assumed for our
previous calculations (assumed the slope of 1.5H:1V). As a result, the estimated settlement as of June 24, 2010 is

to ATEPAGHMEN?H!W
PAGE L L OF L Dcn,




greater than what we estimated previously. I suspect a little bit of the slope gradient. Typically, it does not allow such a
steeper temporary siope unless an slope stability analysls is performed with satisfactory FOS. I suggest the embankment N
limits and X-sections (Sheets 3 and 4) be double checked by AECOM/URS. W

Summary tables which show detailed settlement values will be provided on Monday. Also, we will provide a
recommended rermoval limits at which the 45-inch waterfine would not settle more.

Thanks,
Endi

* Endi Zhal, PhD, PE, GE
Vice President
Transportation Technical Dirsctor
2 Ada, Suite 250, Irvine, CA 82618
0| 940.685.3141 . ,
c| 949.400.6739

N\
. KLEINFELDER

_ Brigfit People. Right Sohrtigne.

Warning: Information provided via electronic media is not guaranteed against
defects including translation and transmission errors.

If the reader is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution or copylng of this communication is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the

sender immediately.

2 Amcumsm,,%

pAGE | 208202




N

(seyour)
. inojuoo
Juswoes ejo;

-
\\\

suipsIEMm
Bunsixs

T ———— e

EwEv_cmnEm,

“UOReULIOJU|
VINYOAITYD "QUVYNXO AV 301 JNVN 3714 ) 1= s wone
204saA abueyassyu; gAY A01H/L0) 73 A9 GIMDOIHD FUORNTOS 3Bty -51doad 2yBig, S2 papusiUl 4o
L , MY -AB NMYNA | AT T TFANIT T =0 0 poea
dWVINl ¥ NO.LNOD 01-90-/ NAMVYHEA /{|\ o} s& "pandy
. o]
S1vd LNIWITLLIS a3 LVIAILLSS I70LLT "ON I53roug 2l
, .EmEm_rmm €10}
39 %06 ARtewixosdde aie Sanea Inojuoy g
Bge; Aewuns sas
‘ssnjeA pajejap Jo4 ‘Sewxoidde s) dew inojuon L
'sSjoN gl
slolaul AL
MZj -
001 0S




: ‘9|ge} Aleuiuns ogs s
‘sanjeA pajelep 104 "alewixoidde si dew inojuon L

/muu\.. -
"UORBULIOLI
VINYOLITYD "advNXo . AV 3D1d JNYN 314 SHLIE S1 uoREy
0dsq aBueyoisu) JAY JD1W/LoL 1 z3 AY AAMOTIHD | svernjos by aydoad 3ybug ) ma_w%wm.MH .H. _
: 4 AGNA aIIINIF T )| o
LA dVINl ¥NOLNOD 01-vz-9 40 Sy (MY AENWVIG| & 2/..\ Prd G
ANIWITLLIS aarviiLsa  [G00L o NMvaQ e
: ‘0l-PZ-9 30 se
SIUSLWSINSS Pajeinss SIE SANjEA NOJU0D ‘7

L0L JLNOY gS

SDJON N
Siojow W
>} - mz,\ém\\
R —
00l 0S 0 e

AV ﬁ_ \ { ~

1 Ny

B M,, ,__ ,,_ Ny

RE | \ 2
| R i
LM _
(seyow) / E R
0L-bz-0 o se - /] w M
Jnojuco Th———— / \:ﬂ I “
JuswWajpes i ‘ “
auIjsjem J w__ |
Bupsixe !__y.q.\_\ \w __
weunueque 1_‘ ,...I\\,x M h__

e _
)
aN3go37 M T
r!...r.,l.\\.\.\..,, \_‘




1£r500 v3 |

(FEIT] 3_

UBDTBLADMEEIODEN " v JA1 OO
P HIBDIAT o= VIR

¥
hcd

.1

SHALINIYHA NI 53

o TIYOL HIOUNOD JALLYISY

v-n 005:1 3Ivas
NVYld ALITILN

NMDHS JSIMYIHLO 553NN
SHILZW NI 38Y SNOISNINIG T

#d TeiEns o Qal0W WL 80-Li-21
600/2/4 te Qa1i0W 110

§

9-1 13345 333
INTY HaLvm

004922 vig

w1523 ¥ "IMIAN]

L]
3 S0 IWEAY TUNGR G0TLA
30 ALES [ WHOLITIOILINI dnoet NeTSMSHSTE

| ILYD WAVUASY SNV 14
] BG0OZ .:.. JR3Dg

-
AN
w
N s N
A ™
/\..uﬂ- nt_,.z.r BN
c TN /
7 ™\
. AY
b Y
N
.‘.
050
iow | ¢
. - . » wagop I
99°L | Siz°c2 | 01L6BLbGDL | 52p*¢s0005 NXD-12 n__
wws
o2t | ovi'ez | oot-verreml | Liv-rgnoRE ass| ¢
| wan-oo 1
- - - " WEGZ1 ’
ortf BELEZ | c25°9urvesL Leeeso0as | \RSEILY o
s9°1 | o6rcz |.zee-wezvort | srb-eosoes wwoozl g
9220 | 2se'2z | 29t-oceree: | 100t Lrons il v
NOILVAZ T3 ANYIROD
HId30 | ounoun | NSV | ownwwon [ANYdned @
FIBYL NOLLYDOT FI0HLOL
"301440. IOINASIO IHY 1Y FWVIVAY SNv1d 10INg SY
ALITIIN HO/ONY SOHOD3Y SHINMD MOMJ DINIY.IE0 3uIM
SKYId 35IHL NO RAOHS SILLITIIVI ALIHAA 2uL 30 NOLLYOOH
0N

IMZ..TJ!. Bl il T 5]

—t -~

e

TAIND NHMDM ALITIIN HOA ILYHADDV NYd SiHL

=Enog g - -—-

=

7

SHIHLO AR 1

Y

335 mm.vao

\

S-Ni_133HS 335 {3NI7T V. SNOIY) 3INIT HDLYW

L — — el

O3NCONYBY 30 .0l NOZIN3A- |

w Tt — — SNISYDLITILE wWw Oo5r . 4,

-

N,

narking
B0l
1 dd
11

1

mBXOLIMS_ Uy GFE
IG5 S
H _ b ..nru..nu_%uﬁw_..mn..mmwﬁu).,\.,

L SRR —

Aig .

o 305,390 FIZE il e
335 eeirags aa
re JSBLPSS T
z., . dwoy W0 85—
1200035040 e
27\ AL wozisaa-Sos~ e
0 noowver e = -
Y IR ~
= - >
\.1\\ \ [ Vg - =
o s A e .
e = —
o ||-|-|I||
g G
- p—
! |
e NOONYEY e
Y TR =3 SuIHL
| +5UoD Ontuno m I35
N SYIHLO A0 199 38 0L )
4 336 3BYEF09L dd i1
&Y é NXO Jim g
L +5U0D 9NIuNG "
.../"f SHIM10 A6 15N 38 oL SINOOH
T ZA JL0bs: Hn NXO Hhs w1
™ o by oINOG
s HOlyd D3iwooT3y I8 O INOHG:

iy

{

L

205 S5vYD ww zgl

503 AT
LT

————

e _33¥d Nl 13310Hd
NXO MM wz G211

= 1-55 13345 33¢

a /L___.,l..{.—-com-

WNS W S1% 0350408
IOVId NI GINOONVEY 38 0L

B\ 095 SV5 (Juiss3us WOIN) WU GOZ 15UD
39V NI LJ3LOHd SHIHIO 19 1
RYO N ww pob
: OVIHUIAD 335 AW 55
{61-n_133u5 335}
NXO HIM ww OOp +5UQD INI:
2Ny 03504084 SYIHLO A9 19y 38

305 3159r091
HON3Y1 INIOP NOZINGA
'33S ANDL OINIGNGD NI
ML 0ISOdOYS

SUSH ONINRG
0 A8 194 38 o1
av, 0 305 ANS9
O3AOMIN 38 D) .
HNS W AT STl
1-5% 133HS 335
NS W SIF GISOJ0Nd




Rice A

Uiz
L sf)

92 +40
($tn:)

.QQ‘PTD
(%+w)

.98 +50
{stn)

q%t20-

)

Embankrg(n’ ¢fs .ggﬂmd SB on-ramp
(in proximily of 4g" lWa[prlmc)

[
|
f
!
i
1
r
!

i Tswm/ '
; 3 . e e o s bm-al

e~ 25 -~ >

t/ T \
G, - ;
l/ ; . _ ' 1, D'ZSH‘(?!:

(2o M

et 37 g, e @
i

— Esm———---———-———ﬂ ®

51\5 M ‘. . \

L : 32:3wm

Gl 250 B 10 — 3 ®

2 3,

& : 4s* -Wﬁ‘fﬂ’(dﬂb ﬁa.ma Zhm front $H‘ofﬁcb \"
top of pipe

Alope of embaniement + 1'5V i 1H

‘D-l W

thelio

ATEACHMENT, | /
" PAGE./fL oR 2-52

U T S T

SNV EE RS t



Suydam, Michael B,

From: Endi Zhal [EZhai@kleinfelder.com]

Sent; Friday, July 08, 2010 8:27 PM . e

To: Roldan, Andres; Infante, Arturo J.: Cynthia.Danisls@ci.oxnard.ca.us; Thakare, Dhananjay;
ghenplng Chou; Shenping_Chou@URSCorp.com; kirk.wang@wgint.com: Suydam, Michael

Subject: Kleinfelder results: Rice Ave Settiement Contour Maps for the 45-inch waterline

Attachments: Rice Ave Settlement Contour Maps_ for 45-inch Wateriine.pdf

Shenping,

Attached please see the results of our calculations. There are 4 sheets in the attached PDF file. A brief description for

each sheet is provided below:

Sheet-1: Estimated séttlement contour map based on the embankment limits and X-sections shown’in Sheets 3 and 4.
The contour values are approximately 90% of consolidation settlements (primary consoiidation).

Sheet-2: Estimated settlement contour map for the settlements occurred as of 06/24/10, which is about 50 to 60% of
the primary consolidation settlements.

Sheet-3: The limits of the existing embankment from AECOM _

Sheet-4; The X-sectlons of the existing embankment from AECOM/URS.

Note that the X-sections show an embankment slope at 1.0H:1.5v which is much steeper than we assumed for our
previous calculations (assumed the slope of 1.5H:1V), As a result, the estimated settlement as of June 24, 2010 I
greater than what we estimated previously. I suspect a fittle bit of the slope gradient. Typically, it does not aflow such a
steeper temporary slope uniess an slope stabillty analysis Is performed with satisfactory FOS. I suggest the embankment

fimits and X-sections (Sheets 3 and 4) be double checked by AECOM/URS.

Summary tabies which show detailed settiement values will be provided on Monday. Also, we will provide a

recommended removal limits at which the 45-inch waterfine would not settle more.

Thanks,
Endi

Endi Zhai, PhD, PE, GE

Vice President

Transportation Technical Director
72 Ada, Suite 250, Trvine, CA'92618

0| 949.585.3141

¢| 949.400.6739

7N

\ KLEINFELDER

BifghtPeaple. Right Sahutions,

Warning: Information provided via electronic media is not guaranteed against
defects including translation and transmission errors.

If the reader is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any

dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the
Y R

oSender immediately.

t
ATTACHMENT, / ;

PAGE, LI OF.Z5



T
i y
.
]
_aﬂw
BIuDpED ‘preus iEg | WeTipEp 3
abueyaiail) snuany S3H0L G “
“Ag pajaayg 1d
£ : TN O @
Ja vy Tl DR ey m s
HITTIINIZ T ) F R
SEld OLOZ/VZ/S 10 SE JUaWaNGs pateuntsy Ag umeig ,/.Il\k
. 1¥0LLL UON Waloag

00 OBE OBE Ol 09 oOge

R

i :
1 i
R bl TR [RppUS PR

YAV

' ] 1
T ; LR .

NI AU

P Ty (g r——

0F°C ASIEWyX0Idde Jo J058] 3jeas & BUiSH PAIBWNSS SIUBIIERIFS,
~IION

(13} soues|p g8~ | 860~ 1 1071~ | 8o0- | 7801 [160-  Jo'00% 0g
ObE 0B€ 02t OIS 00 082 0BZ 989°t1~ | 66'0- 1071 0’0~ ¢ S80L- |06D- £ E6E 13
. s2- siti- | 860 [ 1071- ) eoo- ¥ jror- {peo- Jvet 9t
: ) ! . 85’1t~ | 96°0- 1 v60- | 800- | 6901 |680- |rlgc Iy
- - o m |LSEM-] see- | ¥6°0- | BUO- | WwOI- |Z80-  |Ivie 91
! . 2 |gsor- | 160~ | 880 [ 700- [SooL- fyeo-  jbeoE Gl
v " TS5V [8801 | o80- § 190~ | J00- | Zr6 [670- |1'28E ¥
. . % &6 |} ro- | vro | soo- | e5e (120~ |5ace €1
“ ! B I o N T I B o !
; . e =2 1.46%5 ) 050 | 2¥0- [ vo0- | 055 |9v0-  [ZEvE [
3 T | _E2%- | oe0- | ¥ED- t E00- | 65e- l2go-  |8one of
- = b0 & 0% | 20 | Z20- | BOO- | #2e [tes-  IS0gs 3

' ! = |6tz | 80 [ 020- | 200 | BeL- |Lb0-  levee A |
Trer TS B [ | vo- | oge- { 2008 | Pl 2o [6iE Z
' ‘ , P ® | Sel- | oro- | Ero- [ o | iri- 1600-__jg't1e ]
s St e L A T I T BT T £ 508 S
L : : , : : ﬁ g @ |.0¥0- | W00 | =1o- { 100 | J90- |90~ |6Ee2 ¥
g [.660- | s00- | 200~ | 100~ | £50- lpoo-  |ouee 3
aupeiembuispe o | | % [[&¥0_| %00 | joo [ 60 | evo jevo[Sane z
(ui) wawopas Speu P or'o- | €00~ | foo- | (00— | ve0- [e00- |0OBg v
- e o T | T = ] [ T W T ol ) #

10 sE JualIBas Pajernsy —e— - “ .U” 15 IS o5 X
o TEQUIe [T 9E1 =L SRsE GOHEPIOSU0S SBON
N gzm_ :g”..aEx ma - mm ANINITLIIS ,
N : 0L-£Z-9 JO SE 0L+66 UONEIS

N

109} g8 AleIEWwNoIdde
81 §" =8 .0} [2ACIIGY

199} Og Ajeiewwxoidde
51 0°1=34 Joj jeacway




¥

ATTACHMENT,
IPAGE,,..LiQ

woreq WOO SRR M
amﬁ_wﬂmw_ww.“ﬁs%@sﬁ )
v f Ag pawpaud =
] Wounyos Juln endeag il
AT TIFSNIZT T
areld DIOZ/HZIO 10 SE WSLLSNIAS PAEwnS3 g umeg /.....k
" EPDLLL YON Waled
090 AIAUIDIGHE J0 JCI0E] SfEDS E DUSH poretsa SIuaWsiiss,
: () @dusip SN
ot [+ oge e oot o5e ove [+ o2e are oo 0&2 oge " 01 280" 180 L0'0- '] 086 08°0- {0°00F [/
o + + + 5 + 0 g + 0 = BEDL- 230~ +870- LOO- 35°6- 0B Q- |2'EGE 61
. : i ! ; : . . H : {E0L- [ 990- | 1g0- | 200 § 0g6- | B2'0- [v/BE gl
N el Feiiruieiir el Sty i i oz [eror- | cao- | 160~ | foo- [ J€6 | B/C- L1186 Il
R . : Lo . . : : BB 6- | eg0- | v20- | 900 | vI'6- | 9r0- [4bIE 9L
1 ' v AmmsdsmssgesssEeomepoom oo nn TSI Tege T |T8L0- | #20- | 900~ | 628 | B0 1pBEE 51
< ] o B [ o8 | vio | Jo0- 1 500" 1 0% | 890 1’298 vl
: 5 [oEr | S0 {wo | sue ] e 09°0-_{8°55 £l
.............. L. 8 [Tees- | es0- | svo- | voo- | 86 | 60 (S6b6 1
Z [esv | seo | ve0- | €00 | 623 } GED- [CE¢E I
SRR SRR Ly 5o B [ ige | Jgo | 20 | 200 | v6% ! SeO B9cE | 01
= [Bee | 6r0- | oep- | 200~ | BOE- | ZVO- |SOEE 3
ts & {ar {yio- | 0o | 200 | 2S5k | €10 |2vee 8
= [Zev [ tro [ evo | 160- [ evi- | 600 |68 Z
......................................................... o & I"5o7- | soo- | ero- | 00§ 960 | 200 giie ]
| o 2 | 050 ] 00 | 810 | 00 990~ | ©00- |EG0E 5
' & 5o [ soo0- | 200- | 100 ) eso- | ¥00- |6'868 3
Y AT A WY ouparenbupsie @ | | o 8 [Tgyo | poo- | 200- | o0~ | tvo- | SO0 9g6e T
y, 7 {U1) WSWAMHES 1G] PATRWAST —y— . 2 |eco | evo | zoe | Lo [TEFD- | €00 le'oss 3
- OURNEEREREEY SO, ) OL/ve/2 ez 2 [e60- | 6o0- | Zog- | o0 | 920- ] <00 |OOBE 1
o\ Jo s lanRes pERELISe —e- 1§ | ) O 2 O Y 1 I
it ettt Ak Stk sl i ) 1By wowyrequa—- | T 9% IS S 25 X
S . ' v 5 T T v =01 anseE uoneEpoSUND opoN
! ' ; s& INSAFTLLIS

N

01-#2-9 JO SE 0686 UoNEelS

AN |

188) OE Ajelewixoidde 199} 0g Alerewxoidde

$1 0" 1=5410} [eAOLUSY

$15°1=54 J0j [eACiSY




ieqeq | weOuSPANEPrMmMM I_m

BN ‘prRURG " "
sbueyoraiu) antbay SN A peyodys
£ f— “Petiyos My oo iy \nll/
i S ITTIINIT T
o1 0102/v2/9 J0 Se Juswameg paEwRsy g umesg N
) L¥DLLL O aloig
() soumsp
90r 088 DOBE o2& o3z gsg O 02E 02 o1& Qog pgz (11574 gg1- 040" Joobr | oF
_r.’ . L . : L L o “ &z 22 1= 01°0- 20D 100~ G- oL'p- lrgee -1
" . .. : R ; ‘. L | 80 1700 | 100 | v 600~ |viee | 6t
Rl LT S LEREEEEEEETEL TS R 1 R WSO TS T 0F)l- "800~ fiiee Z1
; ! : ' 3 |2kl | 600 |00 | 5o | aois 600-_|Z¥iE oF
2 S R L EE TP S & LE0- "e00 [ Joo- | Too 98°0- | B0~ Ivsoe SL
T T S S o W 00 | 620 | 700~ jrese ¥l
" [ L 3 250 T 300 {600 T 000 | o0 Y00~ [e5os £t
FI S --4s 2 [P0 12001 000 | oog YE0: | 00 |Sere 2l
3 : ! i i F B0 | 00 [ 000 [ 000 | e5o | soo ZEvE 1l
i e e Y O TS T 600 | 9t'c- ) 160 [geee | op
. - ! ! : ' ! = | MO ) 100 | 000 | 600 t0- | 100~ |sose [
- : -.-,:---T---T-.-._.---."---L_----u:---.r---._,.---:m = 800 | 100" | o60 | ooo BO0- | 1000~ |oves 5
; ' ' ! ! : : : ‘= [ 900_{ 1o | ogo 00017960 | 160~ Toiie Z
Tr : R S S i s R i [ 2 500 600 {ooo 000 [ 500~ | 000 {5t1ie s
ot S N 4o @ (YO0 | 000 | 606 | 600 | 305 00’0 |eSoE g
' : : Aupziem Butsixe @ 2 | E00 {000 | 050 000 T E00- | 600 joteg ¥
esho ' S | 200 | oo 1 oo | oo | soo- 000 1926z 3
- - " (U Juswapes SEWISS .y | 1 02
"1 ! ! . ek _jcm c:v_ma m 200 | oo | 60D | 600 | 260- 1 oog 952 z
i 10 52 UBWBMNAS PIRINSS v FySe = [ o 000 000 [ 000 T oo 000 _{o'oez. L
: . S I 0] 0 ] ] T f #
_ E:mm_uﬁw_o:ae__mnsu.l... log = S s S X
' ' : . | : (2L _ OnSBE Uoneposuey [ - GpoN.
se INTWT LTSS ,
_ / - 01-v2°9 40 se g +g6 uopEls
183} 0 Aorewixoidde 188} 0Z A2ewordde
SIG° =54 10§ feAowiay St 0°1=54 10} [eaotusyy




Page 1 of 3
/75-' WKHWGTG’!\/"{ RECOMMENDATION TO  CINSTRyc TION

Roldan, Andres MANAGET /C/TV OF OXNARD 7/20/;:2/0

From: Chou, Shenping [Shenping.Chou@wginf.com]

Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2010 11:48 AM
To: infante, Arturo J.; EZhai@kleinfelder.com
Cc: Roldan, Andres; Cynthia.Daniels@ci.oxnard.ca.us; Rob.Roshanian@ci.oxnard.ca.us;

Robert. Hearne@eci.oxnard.ca.us; Thakare, Dhananjay
Subject: RE: Shoring (Shest pille) for 45" water line
Attachments: Re: Kleinfelder results: Rice Ave Settlement Contour Maps for the 45-inch waterline

Since preventing the 45 inch water line from further settlement is critical, we recommend the remaval of
30 fest of existing embankment to be performed ASAP, as recommended in the technical memo by
Kleinfelder sent to you on July 11, 2010. {also attached)

Shenping Chou, P.E.
URS

2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032

"Main: (714) 835-6886

Fax:  (714) 433-7701
Direct: (714) 433-7650

Cell: (714) 222-3077

Email: Shenping.Chou@wgint.com

From: Infante, Arturo J. [mallto:Arturo.Infante@aecom.com]
Sent: Monday, July 19, 2010 5:04 PM

To: EZhai@kleinfelder.com;-Chou,-Shenping. - . - . .. - }
Cc: Roldan, Andres; Cynthia.Daniels@ci.oxnard.ca.us; Rob.Roshanian@ci.oxnard.ca.us;

Robert.Hearne@cl.oxnard.ca.us; Thakare, Dhananjay

~ Subject: Re: Shoring (Sheet pile) for 45" water line

Thank you for your quick resbonse Endi, In talking with Sec Pav, Chris did mention than anything over
30 feet deep would probably be too costly, Due to the timing concerns, we will follow Washington
Group's recommendation and direct Sec Pav to remove the 30' of embankment ASAP,

Art infante, P. E.

Construction Management
Transportation West CM/CEI Division
Cell 805-264-6233

WWww.aecom.com

(Sent from my handheld so it may be short)

From: Endi Zhai <EZhai@kleinfelder.com> 7

To: Infante, Arturo J.; Shenping Chou <shenping.chou@wgint.com>

Cc: Roldan, Andres; Cynthia Daniels <Cynthia.Daniels@ci.oxnard.ca.us>; Rob Roshanian
<Rob.Roshanian@ci.oxnard.ca.us>; Robert Hearne <Robert.Hearne@ci.oxnard.ca.us>
Sent: Mon Jul 19 16:47:02 2010

Subject: Re: Shoring (Sheet pile) for 45" water line

Att,
ATTACHMENT. |

PAGE LD OF 205

QI&INN




- Page 2 of 3 K

Kieinfelder recommended a 30 feet (horizontal distance) removal of the existing embankment In the vicinity of
the 45" watefline. This recommendation can be performed without any further delay, Thus, the risk of pipe /W i
rupture is the least If it is implemented promptly. Since the site is still settling, the time is of the essence. k

The 2nd option is to remove 20 feet (horizontal distahce), but an instrumentation program will bé required that
takes time to develop and install, thus increasing the risk. .

The 3rd option is to drive sheet piles to approximately 50 feet depth below grade. The sheet pile type of AZ 26
may be consfdered. This option will reduce the further settlement, but will not eliminate the further settlement,
Also, two instrumentation programs will be required; one for vibration monitoring, and the other is for
settlement monitoring. Developing these instrumentation programs and installing them will take time. If the
instrumentation data indicate excessive vibration or settlement, removal of the existing embankment will still

need to be performed.

Endi

Endi Zhai, PhD, PE, GE

Vice President

Transportation Technical Director
2 Ada, Suite 250, Irvine, CA 92618
0] 949.585.3141
c| 949.400.6739

>>»> "Infante, Arturo J." <Arturo.Infante@aecom.com> 7/19/2010 3:39 PM >>> o
Shenping, [ spoke with Chris from Security Paving about this. Before he can give us a price, he needs to know

how deep the sheet piles need to be, and the kind of sheet pile that would be needed.
On the other hand, the ADL material Is located about 5’ from the OG, in alayer about 8 thick, and it extends all
the way to the face of the existing embankment. Pretty much we will be in the ADL as soon as we cut into the

slope. Let us know how to proceed with this. Thank you.

%

Art Infante, P. E.

Construction Management
Transportation West - CM/CE! Division
Cell: {805) 264-6233

Fax: (805) 485-6797

WWw.gecom,com

Warning: Information provided via electronic media is not guaranteed against
defects including translation and transmission errors.

If the reader is not the intended reciplent, you are hereby notified that any

dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the

!

ATTACHMENS e mmyersre
8/6/2010 oacE 2 OF 222




sender immediately.

R/6/2010

Page 3 of3

Ammﬁ_ia.,m

PACE, 2o 20F 2 e




Hwy 101-Rice Ave. Interchange

Sidewalk

City of Oxnard
Contract Summary
Job No: PW03-19 with Changes Date: 11/22/2010
Project No: 873114 Page: 10of1
Revised
To Type From Number Title Status Date Total Cost.  Apprvd Changes Pending Changes Contract Sum
co €00001 CO#1-Potholing & APP  3/26/2010 $119,224.00
Shoulder Work
co coo002 CO#2 -Traffic Cll. Cost-  APP  5/268/2010 $30,000.00
Flagging
co CO0003 CO#3-Settiement -APP 71212010 $136,097.69
Monitoring TestArea
co €00004 CO#4-Remove Buriad APP  7HM2/2010 $15,000.00
Man-Made Objects
co COo0G0s CO#G-Maintaln Freeway  APP  7/12/2010 $35,000.00
Lighting
co 00006 CO#B-Drainage APP  7H212010 $62,373.75
Reconciling
co CO0007 .CO#7- 73Metars of 7T50mm APP  8/3/2010 $33,580.00
Walded Pipe
co Coo0gos -CO#8-Detouring APP BA13/2010 $21,274.30
Traffic-Edison 66ky
CO CO0009 CO#9-Excavating 45" APP 8/13/2010 $6,000.00
Water Line
Cco Coo010 CO#10-Change Contract  APP  B/13/2010 {3316,007.50}
ltem No.81
CO Co0014 CO#11-Increase ltems APP 8/1372010 $50,000.00
) ' © SWPPP :
co coc012 CO#12-Removal Excess  APP B/3/2010 $24,851.81
Fill Material
co COo0013 CO#13-Installing Temp. APP 8/13/2010 $17,000.00

ATTACHMENT, <.,

PAGE.L OF [

Expedition @

Repert R_CN_04

ra

pa



